
PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE BY USING Hibiscus

cannabinus SPP. (KENAF) AS A RAW MATERIAL

MOHAMMAD ZAHIN BIN KHALIL

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with regulation of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my work, unless otherwise
indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to
any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or
qualification. .

In the event that is my thesis is found violent the condition mentioned above, I
voluntarily waive the night of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to
the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidate : Mohammad Zahin Bin Khalil

Candidate Matrix 10 : 2012200972

Program

Faculty

Thesis title

Sign of Candidate

Date

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

: Applied Sciences

: PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE BY
USING Hibiscus cannabinus SPP. (KENAF) AS
RAW MATERIAL

iii



PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE BY USING Hibiscus
cannabinus SPP. (KENAF) AS RAW MATERIAL

ABSTRACT

This research is aimed to investigate the mechanical and physical properties
of the thermoplastic composite from the kenaf species. The strength were
tested for water absorption, thickness swelling, bending (Modulus of Rupture
and Modulus of Elasticity), and tensile tests (Stress and Strain) based on
ASTM standards. In this study, one paramaters used which was size of
particles (150 IJm, 180 IJm, and 250 IJm). From the study, it can be concluded
that the smallest size (150 IJm) compare to others particles size (180 IJm and
250 IJm) exhibited the highest strength of wood plastic composite compare to
others size.

xii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Justification

1.4 Significance of Study

1.5 Objectives

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Wood Plastic Composite Industry

2.2 Composite

2.3 Wood Plastic Composite (WPC)

2.3.1 Properties

2.3.2 Mechanical Properties

2.3.3 Physical Properties

2.3.4 Uses

2.4 Thermoplastic

2.4.1 Polypropylene

2.4.2 Properties

2.5 Kenaf

v

iii

iv

v

viii

ix

x

xi

xii

xiii

1

1

3

3

3

4

5

5

6

7

8

9

10

10

11

12

13

14



2.5.1 Properties

2.5.2 Uses

2.6 Factor Affecting Wood Plastic Composite Properties

2.7 Past Study

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Source of Raw Materials

3.2 Wood Dust Preparation

3.3 Manufacturing Process of the Wood Plastic Composite

3.3.1 Blending in Dispersion Mixture

3.3.2 Granulating/ Crusher

3.3.3 Hot and Cold Pressing

3.4 Testing Methods

3.4.1 Water Absorption (WA)

3.4.2 Thickness Swelling (TS)

3.4.3 Bending Test

3.4.4 Tensile Test

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 ANOVA Analysis

4.2 Mechanical Properties

4.2.1 Bending Strength (MOR)

4.2.2 Bending strength (MOE)

4.2.3 Tensile Strain

4.2.4 Tensile Stress

4.3 Physical Properties

4.3.1 Water Absorption

4.3.2 Thickness Swelling

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

VITA

vi

14

15

15

17

18

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

27

28

29

29

30

30

31

32

33

34

34

35

36

37

40


