## PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE BY USING Hibiscus

cannabinus SPP. (KENAF) AS A RAW MATERIAL

.

MOHAMMAD ZAHIN BIN KHALIL

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2015** 

#### CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that is my thesis is found violent the condition mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the night of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidate	: Mohammad Zahin Bin Khalil
Candidate Matrix ID	: 2012200972
Program	: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
Faculty	: Applied Sciences
Thesis title	: PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE BY USING Hibiscus cannabinus SPP. (KENAF) AS RAW MATERIAL

Sign of Candidate

Date

: 12/7/15

## PROPERTIES OF WOOD PLASTIC COMPOSITE BY USING *Hibiscus* cannabinus SPP. (KENAF) AS RAW MATERIAL

#### ABSTRACT

This research is aimed to investigate the mechanical and physical properties of the thermoplastic composite from the kenaf species. The strength were tested for water absorption, thickness swelling, bending (Modulus of Rupture and Modulus of Elasticity), and tensile tests (Stress and Strain) based on ASTM standards. In this study, one paramaters used which was size of particles (150  $\mu$ m, 180  $\mu$ m, and 250  $\mu$ m). From the study, it can be concluded that the smallest size (150  $\mu$ m) compare to others particles size (180  $\mu$ m and 250  $\mu$ m) exhibited the highest strength of wood plastic composite compare to others size.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
LIST OF TABLE	
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF PLATES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
ABSTRACT	
ABSTRAK	
CHAPTER	
1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 General	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Justification	3
1.4 Significance of Study	3
1.5 Objectives	4
2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Wood Plastic Composite Industry	5
2.2 Composite	6
2.3 Wood Plastic Composite (WPC)	7
2.3.1 Properties	8
2.3.2 Mechanical Properties	9
2.3.3 Physical Properties	10
2.3.4 Uses	10
2.4 Thermoplastic	11
2.4.1 Polypropylene	12
2.4.2 Properties	13
2.5 Kenaf	14

2.5.1 Properties	
2.5.2 Uses	15
2.6 Factor Affecting Wood Plastic Composite Properties	
2.7 Past Study	
3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1 Source of Raw Materials	
3.2 Wood Dust Preparation	
3.3 Manufacturing Process of the Wood Plastic Composite	
3.3.1 Blending in Dispersion Mixture	21
3.3.2 Granulating/ Crusher	22
3.3.3 Hot and Cold Pressing	23
3.4 Testing Methods	
3.4.1 Water Absorption (WA)	26
3.4.2 Thickness Swelling (TS)	27
3.4.3 Bending Test	27
3.4.4 Tensile Test	28
4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1 ANOVA Analysis	
4.2 Mechanical Properties	
4.2.1 Bending Strength (MOR)	30
4.2.2 Bending strength (MOE)	31
4.2.3 Tensile Strain	32
4.2.4 Tensile Stress	33
4.3 Physical Properties	
4.3.1 Water Absorption	34
4.3.2 Thickness Swelling	35
5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
REFERENCES	
VITA	40

vi